DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT 4\1/
GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI 5
4™ LEVEL, C- , DELHI SECTT,
I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

Sub:- Internal Audit Report on accounts of the Observation Home for Boys-11, SewaKuteer,
Kingsway Camp, Delhi for the period 2018-19 to 2019-20.

INTRODUCTION

The accounts of Observation Home for Boys-II, SewaKuteer, Kingsway Camp, Delhi
for the period 2018-19 to 2019-20 were test audited by the Audit Party No. 01 during the period
08.01.2021 to 18.01.2021 (07 working days), comprising of Sh. Shyam Sunder Dhingra, AO/ I.A.O
and Smt. Manju Rani Paul, A.A.O.

Aims and Objectives:-

The Observation Home for Boy-II at Sewa Kutir Complex Kingsway Camp set up in the
year 1983 is recognized under section 8 of Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act,
2015 and governed by relevant statutory provisions and corresponding Delhi Rules i.e. The Delhi
Juvenile Act (Care and Protection of Children) Rules,2016. The institution OHB-II provides
protective custody to juveniles in conflict with law in the age group of 16-18 years of those facing
inquiries for alleged involvement in the reported crimes/offences.

A juvenile in conflict with law is defined under section 2(1) of the said Act as a juveniles
who is alleged to have committed an offence and has not completed eighteenth year of age as on the
dated of commission of such offence.

Institution follows and abides by the fundamental principles laid down under Rules 3 of the
Delhi Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Rules 2016 while implementing the
relevant provisions of the said Act in functioning of the institution and its management.

The principal of best interest of the juveniles (Rules 3-IV) is the primary consideration in all
the decisions taken within the conflicts of administration of juvenile justice.

The institution for juveniles in conflict with law follows the standards of care prescribed in
referred aforesaid Rules under Chapter-VI and Schedules which are minimum and not exhaustive

and as considered appropriate by the competent authority.

Name of the HOO/DDO/Cashier during the period of Audit 01-04-2018 to 31-03-2020

HOO
S.NO. | Name of the Officer Designation Period
1 Sh. Premoday Khakha HOO 24/08/2017 07/03/2019
2 Sh. Subhash Gautam | HOO 07/03/2019 31/03/2020
DDO
| S.NO. [ Name of the Officer Designation Period
1 Sh. Premoday Khakha DDO 24/08/2017 07/03/2019
2 Sh. Subhash Gautam DDO 07/03/2019 31/03/2020

Z



ge\”

CASHIER
S.No. | Name & Designation Designation Period
1 Sh. Dilip Kumar Kamn Jr. Assistant 01/04/2018 | 31/03/2020

The current vacancy position is mentioned below:-

Group Total strength Filled Strength Vacant Strength
A Nil Nil Nil
B 5 5 Nil
C 17 5 12
Total 22 10 12

BUDGET ALLOCATION AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR
2018-2019 to 2019-2020

(Figure in Rupees)
Non-Plan Plan
Year Budget Expenditure | Balance Budget expenditure | Balance
allotted made allotted made

(2235)
2018-19 | 37495000 | 33125756 | 4369244 |- - -

2019-20 38470000 | 32935199 5534801 - - -

Statutory Audit

Statutory AuditGeneral / Statutory Audit of this Department has been conducted by the AGCR
up to 31.03.2016.

Maintenance of Records

The maintenance of records of the Observation Home for Boys-II, Sewa Kuteer,
Kingsway Camp, Delhi for the period 2018-19 to 2019-20 was found satisfactory subject to

observations made in the Current Audit Report and in Test Audit Notes.

Shyam Sunder DhinJgra
A.0./1A.O.
Audit Party No 01



g\

Old Audit Report

There were 12 audit para’s involving recoveries of Rs.2,15,205/- outstanding. The
Department has not submitted reply of any old audit paras. Hence, all 12 old audit paras involving

recovery of Rs.2,15,205/- has been incorporated in the current audit report as Part-I (Old Audit

Report).
S.No | Year Total Total Para Para no. Of | Outstandin | Balance
Para’s | Recovery | Settled | Settled g Para’s Recovery
Para’s with para
No.
1 1983-97 04 Nil Nil Nil 04 Nil
(1,2,3,4)
2 1997-99 02 Nil Nil Nil 02 Nil
(7,11)
3 2006-08 05 Nil Nil Nil 05 Nil
(1,2,3,5,7)
4 2008-14 01 2,15,205/- Nil Nil 01 2,15,205/-
(01)
Total 12 2,15,205/ Nil Nil 2,15,205/-

Z




13/01/2021 LOGIN FORM

PR EVRUNDU W )
r"ll.c\,‘.ki{i&&i HERNE B SO ;}&E’(E}

i E¥mgam £ g Fe
Frara (LTG0 Oy

View Detailed Audit Report

[— Department :Department of Women and Child Development ]
Sub department:Observation Home for Boys-ll, Sewa Kuteer, Kingsway Camp, Delhi (1400-A/11)
HE AR Subject e I a—

[T1g83 ][ 1997 1] " |[Distary Stock Register / General Stock Register [s] 0
[z [ 1es3 [ 1987 || 2 Got, Cash Book 0 0 ]
I—_B— 1983 r1 997 3 Contingency purchase period 95-97 [®] 0 J
['1983 1907 | 4 | Verification of Remittances [¢) 0 ]
[5 [ teo7 ][ 1999 7 Stock Register o 0
ml——@_ST—JI 1999 1| —][Non verification of Remitiances 1o 1 0 -
2006 || 2008 1 |[irreguiar payment to the Security Agency o [ 0

8 2006 2008 2 lég{:i?:gﬁ:: payment of Rs. 10.35 Lac to the Sanitation o 0

9 2006 2008 3 Payment of NGO without verification (o] 0
10 J[_2006_|[ 2008 5 " ][Log book [ o 0 ]
2006|2008 7 ~ J[Non-production of Record ~ [ o 0 ]
12 J[_2o0e_ [ 2014 [ 1 "|[Non deduction of DVAT on sanitation contracts ¢ 215205 ]
[i2014 rszaJ[* 1 J JW para raised during the audit 2014-18 (Audited upto 2014‘E)JI——O J[ 0 |
* NOTE: \
'0’- Qutstanding Paras.
'R -Reply submitted by the Department/Units.
‘G'. Comment by the Directorate of Audit on reply submitted.
[ ‘ Back } m

-

164.100.1 90.33/auditdel/r_para|ist.asp'?subdept=1 190036 11

3




(b( e s BOY whiO Kotson for voliletion
* GS ko Rplo sy plosboe be ptated
@ ~adls and 4t o Sugdpsted fhat in fature
K\ isaaliey Bend and Sutaty Dond on GeW. R, 33
L ey Bo abtuinad £EC mltho cavhier sud kept
ip tha cuntody of thd DeBele for ~1oEd fication
by tha cauwlte
vl atew

‘.) Puso o / xeprg  Stock Regls e’ /G eneral

(Tm\\’

& e

A (1 atoch Regls tez CraByash le.

‘During the coucoa of eudii of Dhietry
ook Reglaster {conspmable) foxr the yesax
1983835, tho follouwlng obagzvations heve ‘
hoen notdfdels
(1) ALl tho Jiock regintexs OL tha conbysable
ertiales except Ul atry/Genex sl Of consumsble
articles havo not heen produged @d phown s
tho dudte

(0 epgeiaat verlfication of tha srticles am
e Teals A0 of G.FeRe Dpue NEVael
WL cpted oat uhioh A4 Objactﬁ.anéblm p
coren amy plaune bo b wrimoted to agdite

“

() o ubitandanca roglorer c¥ tha Anmates £0F
the poriod 1983-05 has beel protivaed o auddt
endd in cho dbooendo of which the noxXrectnesd

of tndenia/iosns vouchers 6iCo, could not be
- pmcertainel, HOWGWOKy on verlfication of the
5rook roglater AR in sesnt thabt BO ol 1k acosanty
Wy Cra Co Gm2el LO 1j«S=00 hon bas? mad ntal ned
o 4B tho Indant hook the coluwmn sgeinet wh Lk
by Damiy piyoun blenk which fe ot whdax s teod.
fo reveais “hat no alik £ox Lhat paed HA WS,
eoretwed from ooy scufoe thooabh tha punes Of
ipmata vere 28 O 40 SPPIONe VeGefs Afad o

§ S8, Rlonso stote o tO nery thie Mome GL4 NaR
Coeniy i tho uhsence of the mlih, “hin

S peds Lol aigeidaticn o mai e

(4) It is mom fXoA the Isdents that Borag B
end Taoth Ropgak otte, hove Doan Yl |

phezon whiah {5 pot 4n nrdeKe Tl glods coneeatdon
At S

i

it 15 syated that in the shsenas o¥ cofes
it surensat the {oanes/necalpt ~t %he STl
could rot ba chocltate IR futur® the Deme REY

prhe g g shiow ul bl maond Gor=ent apac 3:.'&%31"';14.&5"’:

mf Lo Lt O opnohie tha anud & ¢ warhEY L

g eageies g I A
CHBE LGOS 15T e




e radoregeanty L @W

-

o
1. Joowalted o devie woveddr pecotiile
g Y bf’.« x‘a_fm:ﬁ*-“u! ug Inaturaous
Lia oo Anmbunt  fonake
e ishoye 3404 Transferved to C.Joll |
Ze Chlsotin - .30 Transforred ¢e OHB~1 : '
. : Deihl Guta, |
3. 38 S;un&m: B3¢ 20 Tronsferred to C.Jail. ;
4 o087 natt) W.20  Tgesped
Sa 488 &mjax\j 29,  Weeaped
fiewdful b~ u.iaé\m and ghewn te audit, h :
3e Jusa Talaghi (‘ re0ipt) veushers ete, ware kapt
12 ope f1lle, Came h‘.ﬁl.‘? sot serial aushevred, The nusbher

of central Reglster sheuld alse be wentiewed slonguiti

iame amd Putkey's mi. Manber of Reguipt be mlge
‘uentioned on the Cestral ezicter te have & ¢xoss
ceferonse. Record be kept yyatunatieally and ghoun teo
mxt audit. \
om 2 /8 of JT Cash Beck \‘ﬁmaat of Be1700/~ geen i
actoyed o8 receipt side with t';Q entry that emsuat . |
 txansferved [rom ?/8& of tha maih aéph beok of OUB~TI,
put on WO of ClB=-IT Cash Bock n;b\uat tragsferred |

5
18 I3, B770/~. Differenge of twe figuras bo explained

Y

zad r:mpsmillaa Lo the andis,

% ; Pags 1By B 7 Qoﬂc\q/

@ Reforene®: iene .1l Dated 27.6e970 ,
/’an ;' govks Ccagh 1Pooke . ' ‘

Tupldn, tiks sesrse of gexutiny eof Cagh bosk fron
JanelI96 ta areh, 1607 l.e. Ghe sudit period en tast

shmek bDasis, feiicving tﬁiﬂ@xz&g%&ﬁiﬁﬁ/&hﬂ!5@-&‘.1‘&‘31.?;};Fi’. WHES
weoganl ad
i, 4 & the oond of pagh penthy o smwoayy of aud isbursed

L coound uts Aok being prepared o the fellewiug £ ernabe

2




a3
.3

P A T ' 5
Voo nacmpen Tow . e t’
: ' . \

P ."-é".;}ﬁ v_';'i'a:‘f«?-: S TR P e e e ' ' @/

SUE R ‘ ~ -i-%d}!&«f-':vii"s't Blgelf Cor lhe ' ' (9\\(/ |
Gpadehi 40 o0 wap nok belug retuiped beyond
tho €O Gy, fou miintaliunes of suxssry 1n ﬁ;m" ‘
vequight - preforan ropulted 1n n'(m-"upca!t‘lng af ' ?‘,
Govte xrusipb/uoney beyend tlu sbipulated poried
L., 90 cays i the tuio cagen und erneted hemmaderu
( i) Rie 7000/~ wops reeeived vwc m-a Ko, 657121 ' L
en 00.0.1506 Lop dnpoalting the anno iate Govt. |
aeedunt. iab Irau pnguens side of the/cach book
4% w8 aetieai thﬂ gadd uount vag éapmit“
on 891,07,
- Ia wkat eiramutangoa jméb an heavy apeunt was .
.'watu!naﬁ in evsh auest for move than gour mouthb. | |
vhereus, 86 per rales the tnaipt is Yequived [
ae bs deg@sttwa nn the noxt lny. The vat. uenuy |
WOR mﬁaqu@a forr nunh a leng panleé only due %o
' ‘nonwmaﬁntainnuon of ﬂndinburnad ntuteuene in i?
Lhn prﬁpﬂw romtat, b
{ f.i):smlswy of oy B2 mlahua, cawmor tcx the
menih of 1/06 anl WGG auonntlng te o, m.mwf-
wan depenited buk enly on 16,7,96 $e0 aftm
mtx wonthe, uklch s alaa not K »rdnr.~
Tupract wsount ef B WCV- (Rupaes Three tueumxnﬁ only)
is t;wumslm with the howme, Jeparaho mp;lstem u rﬁurd
thm‘;m.yﬁmat; and rnwupnent af impruaat Berey vy aoﬁ

gasn waintatsed in tMa unit, T The mprnst roney chould -

ba.gagouped vithin 0 hays. In the sbeense.of apedeflo

paeigter Lho r&ymm aad r"ﬂﬂnf'ﬁﬂﬂt msuld not %m vateksd.

mexzfuui. he start ROV and smfmm to mxi; aufhte

.ﬂ.ﬁ'n@w'cn y (Necelpt & f&yuwa..,) ’mlm, 1083, thn tetrls - ,
" the Cagh hrole bae ta b rhaeted by 'am At iaial "
ok aaptian —é‘,,‘.-"" pritsr of he saghy L@ ,M:Q B t,bm- '




4e

PR e

ESTINT VR SETYTRTT R L N STOUN 1Y ¥ t_.r-d.rmd Ly eRol LAEe wn a
fetan g Lo sy abhed ed Lae totals of Gaph
back miad £ound aoresats - Tae aasautial requires.

m@mt of tho reles was not h«ing nnt in this unit.

: Cbupliauu@ Lo nt&rt nev and BRowR tn n«xt oudite

Do is raquirn& e pkyniaally ehnnk the balonme
Iying in tke oach eMmgt und tnlly thm gane uith

the Cagh hook balanaw at the end ot wagh mqnth.
Cortiffante to tnls wffeel should be rewardea
indlenting dmouat 1kvti¢urép‘nnd wérln. put im
the gaah beok 4t was nottocd'that Dnéwhan»neuw~~- -
nsntiﬁn«d the nuaunt {n some of the saseb.

s phyciamll vcrirleatiaa a*rtifiaato wag ,

_1nu#npl«tw urd net ln andmralnu.

GVFnNriting va {{gures skould bn svoided tonllyu

SRR mhaulﬂ b eut naé aﬂbsﬁ&tuted by aorreet

2 £1gures Tash autting 10 reqnzrmd te be attoatud
by o0 individusllye W67 30 and 123 ean ba_

; rsferrnﬁ @i instamuﬂs.

6o
© ghouA DU pesrkpd pay:onﬁ sider Waerens wihen uexe
é thaz ene affiaialc inoltﬂod 4n one ulnglm~h111

Tba pmyumv ¢ maade to 1ndzvudunl erftaiala mave buvem

- sad pald. on the &are luy can be satered im oue

i singlo aatry ag'paid tawooncarncd safld The «xiuting -

proutice unuaanamaniiy cmntﬁinu axtra lobeur aw

 gash beok eautains mxtru outries. Tt is ddvisnd thaﬁ

fyom wnw-ma@ axisting’ systam sheuld be diseomtinnﬂﬂ

and oompl lanes ghawn taitma qut sudit.

VAN

e e A AR T i e i




Holere: g § L e 16 F.mt»ﬂ'l '1..:7.

Piake e Pmtiz FONIY § m'nw pos

‘ ‘ Cpevicd Jan .tu to mch,ﬁ?u

. om serutiny of contimgeney pu#ayqes roqord
ter Lhe atove rotad peried cn tost eheok h’nih, '
gollonisg discuapancieq were ne»ttaad uhnh aly
plosge e, reatifled under iatiﬁnun te the sudit,
Ommx gluiler cuxes m;r uln be roviwu m
masemazy remdim staps be ta.mn nmh 1npus '
gowg | aa‘s cegur In future,
1. 'mu fellowing wvehnm were aplitcd wp w!th

' "*ﬁn fuienglon to aveld eodal fcmnuciu of -
;iumhuaﬁ as ceqaired ander ﬁoum.'ul ﬂ'inﬁnem |
fim'{.u. Reaaon B NE nON ohacrmau ef the pame
q- alusidated to audit s&mﬂ.muuniy the
;mmb.mma be ot Tegnlarined fmu the wnpmtent

lml‘ikt uatm‘r!ty under iutimtima 10 auditx

B M. Casd voxo  Ttek mogmt
tJL.’&..LMM.,... e o
m-l-’hmtcnt tubc &.M&/-—
W% % T ligatse
_@ B ~doe, M0

"' '@ﬂa W e et
MG B '{;;:?: 'f;“»‘,m it

%ﬁ. 3 orrm table  ’.480/«

Regalr M
2 gtoed b!g B
""" . BUQW‘

("t) MQJM

I the aforesald eex\uagnmy bﬂl pmc_&aaua Z




IS 1 T :“_“;. ”‘h"rr.” | : -

S T A S i kiuxmx'\."ﬁb‘aii'vi‘ﬁl: *tﬁé o

vkt ynld dewi x‘on gueh purab: aw
b OLR L o T idated Lo audit and the pure
ckagay Le gt vegulayipad from the cmpo:ant

sutaepity unded futimstion to thn mm
w.ﬁlhﬂ-—- 2 u_..z.e.n-!!-"iﬂ : AL JREEE guouny

% ,gm Lwha gtore . ‘i g:tiu Blgig‘ ._ mﬁ’-‘

&%L U it tila |
’ u muu- oy B0/~

% 12%% mem: Trader Ded reris éasoal-

'%WE& o chal sales CArple w0 -
: Kwnt nmpu

cp-03/95 | cie 100 edee 290/

<m~117/951 ge1 Ram g S .Sl Ras. unuda smBe/- | ‘\
\ mui*pnut 0011, generator ‘ i p

/ yn.mt‘ﬂgratlng G~Al» inirh 19881/=

il
k
|
[

3756/~

Z i g

mwe— 7 ‘w;uautu »nc:ol- Mtﬁu mub. 180%/=

‘l Qr113/40ns7 BRazat HBter Coe  exide s-tcu»y w750/
mmun, it n- besn

?:3« In L '\r.t-\ rul‘wing ecfm‘cingmoy o
‘ ebsa;mvad that muar ftens were. pmhasﬁ s‘ru

the mca‘i mr&mt tayoughg AiLfarent aub‘voukom

l ne purs’rwses wers sp‘ut gg intwthnny to avold
wdal ramlitin. muu, the irn;ulim

purshass® ve-gok regmlartad rmnm nupstamt mthgrity’ :

gudey inti&ati@s te ttw Mﬁ.e U S :

o e 2 2 e

&bgnrvnn«n of

L@ ] 51/95-06 gub mu«hers We 103 te 71T fxon : |-
| 8955 te %6 2,55 o Ro wwu of wmmm | ‘

Ard servlae fm: the work wﬂt&uﬁ of bun‘ isolud izg

peard of tin s wesde -
e 270 w 986 fﬂﬁ

(;s.)ae«-?zws 06 gub veneher

% an.gns Lo 15,11.80 fer Be moj.. W,, sanis %
| i , -

i . anp,fuwrn, Max am.-o, Ms Jtﬂeu fw thc ' \ﬁ i
pnmhuasa of ﬁry um. R S j 3 :

—




{

e e e St

L~

FELOY G/ e Lt W e ey J4AL teld0R froa

1¢)

v)

LR

LD Lo 1D 12,98 xorlh. 196Q/~ of HVs.Akbar |
for ioe vwerk nmlmhin; of alntrahl.

B 107/50-0G Ve, M3, 1460 to 1479 fmu

H/Be Puppru welding uerku for the wotk repaly

¢f almirzh and turnitura 1taus.

CB=7/85=96 Exh V/e, Ne.s 65 to 21 frem 20.1.95

: ,tcvlﬁ.s.ss of Wa. Fboja Tradern tor repair of

vih

vl&}

i_aue genaral articlln. ote, - N

33.6 96 to 3-»’!95 fox m' 7275/" Qt Wﬂo L‘.h.

| 29,5.56 for . 5752[— of Ws. Amar ctoru. La-bu o

farxicure, purchase ot phonyl, sto«k reglatera
/

CB 23/96mP6 auh V/¢. Nog, B3 to 280 tron

store for tha parekase of Dry. lllk etc.
QN'W@B-BG Bub..v'/. No. ag te 49 from 13.3.“5 tﬂ

stoxrn, aanin unppltor rcr parchaac uf upurts nntoziulu, R

; Btltis stetionery trtialns htco

vtix)

i I T

caee/sas-ee Gub We. W8 208 u o2 pma.m.ss f—4---

- te 2.11.95 fer!b. 649$/- tor pnrthnst or nocnaky;

ix)

fire works dry”hilk etn.

,11 10,95 fer R, 6?33/- cr M?u.ﬂsamiu suppliers,

Lanbn Stﬂra for the purohase of Ganaxinn powdar.

| mtnml sta&l otae

{z} CB=

8/95“96 Sub.V/c. Nb. 92 te 108 fzam 21.1.95
to 29, ,3.85 for &.,7634/- .of MWs.Sanla Suppliz TSy

Tawbn btaraa, Aﬂar store for }ha purahase of Mnyar

 Jug, Tooth Brusk, G anla oto.._

{x%)

’B~68/95-96 gub VVr. Nos. 598 to 623 frem 5, 9.95 :
4o 10,v.95 fér i 93@5/-i0f M’s, Akb-itr, Lacba

gtores, fer the repalr of furniture, purehase of‘ _

ﬂ\f 51“*&@ ﬁl‘ilitl ﬁtatlﬁ-‘nﬁry nte. : ‘ 2 ‘ i

—-—
o~ b} -




1 ) . . .
LIS l,',»’s‘,,,- it ',"5_ L Lo g
Lo e e 13434008 for! % 17648/ of
Woiwhnane clage, Lanis -suymllnr, Losba Ltore
s . o . N r{:‘.f.' ‘

Lt piahane et Fralt Jum. phnnyal, acene:y
Cwmashing sony. ond’ bathixa Lk soap eta,
pefare rngulnrzuntiem, eoupnt#ut autioxity
nay 810 scertuin Lo adu!suibilltm/nntltlnn-nhﬁml
ruqutmamlww of the ftems yurchanmﬂ¢ . |

Craplisnue of the nbmrvut!em be wadn tmdor |
mcimat!tm Lotk wudite

|
4

C('g) M required in tie rule 110 of coﬂraulgt amd purmt)

| m l‘&%, the r*glater of eantimgcnt mpanﬂit&xa mua
,M kept in sash am‘ mrr;r erﬂu. ‘rha wwm fors: ef
"., th}h zmm registm shm:ld be as gigea ia &m.ﬂ?
'- 'i‘hp; mw mcs xngtstcr Qm.}alca the DO w vatch the ,
' rngxna of the sxpenditure. nM«r eock annttmun& kemh
i’rh; sppropristisn is aetgd at the top of each detailed
w:a. P)"‘ﬁgrﬁasiva t«tnls of ouah geg« (d!:fm:emt kaadowtau)
ke gnde nad eawlwd to the mxt PRge Lo have the latent '

gmatuw of hnSpﬁ.‘!t. b\alme in the heads zep arntely.
Gnmpl lanas be xa.uﬁa uu&w 1ut1mtiont w the mit.

, (M&"z\ Homo ;e'm 7 ﬁat«d 20‘.&97.?

'aan.jwm Py 51}1 ﬂnghwu. Sl AN

\

\ ' D
Purdng the g *a _tiny of Pay n1lL K&giutﬂrg

fron 1U94-45 to 1"'176-97(_. nwizag Maaw;mmtm'sbwb
| ‘get\a,?.!,.q«: werrn ahoeind, Satiox lﬂ Lotest Lo Qo Lhe dﬁ“ﬁf&m

%‘3 ?ﬁiy‘;’a ; ‘s.l’"tl 93] }?(ﬁ‘i’dﬂﬂx tl@”&

5'-:‘ Bl RS S g 4= ‘ﬂ‘kl A _,'.. H (_\;;'4,.-'- "‘_,.__,“_.’,'_‘g :;.--,1_.7" FIT I *'v':". e
i I ok Lot "

H L

e b gihion g0 Q‘SE'MI» i
sk Iapss do not m:smr An thn i‘utur\\\ ' : ' R

: l_ gpﬁ h,,,z.. t.c“ .Mgr ﬂ.&uh .w:& mr ‘"t:;, ﬂnm.i&., e 3%3:.1@@3 : Z_ '
. 1/_____/




s~

o~

foud et doclera L uudlt u.m.r. July 00. .

GR oLt tleh bhuula f@llowlng ditcrﬂpﬂﬂﬂi@‘

weva roted o irtaR Wy ,r.iwlmam- tin :wﬂatu {ad

wades fi e len b ke wadiy, sthex suilux

‘eagen wnry L\ be waylooad and nﬁ_emwaty reund ol

- gteps be Unlismd TLTDE qle be takemto avold

© gien wrgors 10 Jubunces=

1, Mewgpiapave el *Aguhiﬁsa r«giat«r preducnd
s
befous -ndlt was mainbained enly u.e.r.July,ﬂs.
_Rnaara rohor be tbia ba prodused before thp

_?nu{it.

B. ;pag‘m et f'r-’x't:!T teate hna net boeny eaocdad |

;ln_tha ragizter.

iﬂgg'iﬁp otkﬁr e"+x7 ex3 bt éaﬁry for thn mumth mr 

iin]y; “? S fown* new:aad in tae rexiuthro i

7{ | @p propmr sttemdane? ragistfr of Lke portodioalu

| f:wru wi i hdlntmd by \the: Snbtltution, th« saua

}bs mnint iymd and she‘w ve au&it. -

B TRaaard ceg'rdin; ulﬁpﬁ;ﬂl ef old nnuspapors &
tj 3 rbn aaiﬂﬁﬂ nng wob hb{_ pﬂﬂduned w tlu audite

| Tho aan» nay be prmduene bofcrc thu nudlt

| .1ﬁre$imtnlr. : A
38.<'Genera11y, it kas been obs §v¢dfthit%n¢wl§upgra
 am uﬂgdu1hﬁn suppliexs effered 10~20$ disecunt
}nn 1he purarage of nnunpapé g and nn;aninaa,'
| but ne &1 etaut nma Heen thlined bv the unit
feom £ ‘nppl&fr. xt is udvl-cd that arfurtn

né wnﬂw ig. obiuin tue unxiuun -isevmnt frsa

the pnxioditrlg suw}.hrﬂ. e " ;.

‘Wﬁ I SPW *r‘ GQ
nefs pemeflrticy T TAD da vd 1‘46,67.
vayxfiaanicr ef rﬂn*tta*aﬁ of m.?ﬁie.

Fab e , .
BT EE TR EE a:‘bl"' dGE andtnd elde gwlle .40 ) 29{

e -

JRRER ISP K




P

&, )
1',@['{:." adrier oo

L ve 1€8ed Mooy nwnc”rn"ﬂ‘ﬁAO l.0,
pﬂﬁ ATV padey !ntﬁurcimu o the uudit,

ccmpll.nau be w-.de 5 the eariicst‘amﬂ,ahiwn
, audit. “
BanAR g S
Mi }’ﬁm e, 13 Pa e 107.0?'

aubjyotz % Ledgrr urnd urouaahont in raupnot er
P Glub v tff!olhlt.u , o

v’ |

Vﬂdl Neue g, i duted 1848407 and Recerd
bh-a Ho 2 ratad ?4.6.97 GPI rncordc of Clags IV
) foiﬂfglﬁ {us g lndger and Broadahemt)wero

_ ﬂ.ﬂﬂnfeﬁ ftnm thie "it. Dnapito sevaral vcrbal

:,'ntuﬂe te x&eb;da nf Clasa Iv GPF Va8 nst mh“

gvail la. Lo audit uptil], tlo last day of audit.

. Reae bje malntuimoa. il net bclng unintaiuod Rud

. Ku e uuﬂiﬁ. , ‘ _
«»etfioiuls. eome 1astauous
uxe gi?an belew, liow the
vers bolhg watehed fu tke

uPF Ad?aﬂ@&ﬁ paid

regevary of GPF advenees
bugenae of 1&d¢nr eta,
a.sidan tuls how the ywanl‘ rtgurm was surplied
'“AQ w!thﬁns nnintaining "g,axpnapkapt of ClnaaIV
 'ﬁPF‘i | | ‘
N T

AR & DRBAM. \

6 I 28 ﬁlu Mﬁ"r "01, or !3‘-:09350
3 /o8 " Bulbir 31::3!1, cr M. 2600
&ommﬁ

'9 '/ 97 - . Viéuy Pﬁl ulngh.

Naadful be dona becuusa maiatalnu'ea of Gpp
record - fa an egsentiallity, cwmpliaucv

bo uude arg
ghuwﬁ 6ot undive

B




/ . R (gwu/} ,JJK

o
i

- hdm 3 (é‘ ' rt/m. /}}/ & W7ok TA "'U—"—k“"nl‘@? a

4

“LQ {-\L\( h, L \,” T (\,\ &6\/%\1\(.(\’”\-\ k/\L }\QU\.L HQ ¢ A)b(’\( O

/
é .

l ' f\’[\ﬂ“tﬂlhql ’\)( g\ 'rfl\“\in'\I\ \L’ r“{/{‘ ((,4{‘_ .67 /r r(GC/

ot (LU(\(({&,CQ/}&\((O(‘ i "l Hu ‘a«”‘\)n(o e K A0 PN

B Ry N .
| E At f\wmﬁﬁ@w& .U. F,D'c fi//z, R UTURNS,
| | ke l/\f.uhdlpc e | S
B . Mﬂl\om(cs P’6Q5” 2 “PY DCP\“? ol (11 1<, |
' |
. @ mudh pekaty  GPR, DCRG & UTOELS |
R SN v""'v""‘(’f“‘ o ut»"(: DC Cdy & OTOES, -
| ' T n i
&Y I\mho ikt Koo, /(/.4{ [, Defu&vrau. 77

(m,(/ R T

lg(p 1N Qbmg n(E e C&,Qxag

"(‘vi"{ """“"‘-‘\_-3 n m\ Ry KEavIas \\(‘(‘\ 1<) ll b[ﬂ‘( oy “$

T O l‘
S
Lo ! ‘\'.‘ -

-

'

1'.. . R@mu{h t (/MA_ Ka vy s We ﬂ?
_fr;_ NJW" I\"\th i (( 1% L[uu\ Corty
o gy l‘"&.\' Y b, Cor v




~ v

,Gv K@,&Q*A /7,«6,

N A R A . ( L;u [ NPT
T it “tux((’“vli'\.,((" (R “.r KA |

('?4{7‘?“’,‘,:;,..“ ((I Tt \(1(5_’&((5 : | o - i
Voo Y e ﬂ.m.f\u({ " ' e he l\% 0 (
se el S, o

f
'é SN ’\‘(‘J« | .\I‘ﬁ \)‘ 7\\ ht" ('{ gﬁ I“ Aml(‘ {t“ {{ { (,\

‘\H LLLNL\A P RICARSAL L Aou‘mru./ b oy

/

Ny

o Rased e, el

o
1 Yrdnt \\”H(( S ,\‘f\\ \-_) 1 \‘;h’ .. )

SOOI
. ',"11 283
'? 17 -%6.

€ '.";1/\ % ﬂwf Mw kuf&‘f (N(“;.l [ G-re b Wplp
| ' / : e Ereel =157

f 0 ke 255
b Ve AR e | Bk 333
/ 5 | .LF" a2 ~?6

W

© sl Ru 1\(/V PWUCC’{QMV - r
n %(1 lrehl F(yhm“ ol

i e S g marm e e
O

-/

/

j -2 'Q\éo
?m I, a\/m}m 3“ ”\f‘\ ( T R {

\"\\H\ \\‘\1|\ \‘““L Do ‘) S

.«7" L,f m 5‘“*\‘@,&3 \‘) Llfﬁg
s,

o T TSE page & e % ceuile book, (G (o
)f\() t’)ﬁn?e(o.«/? L { H\U ‘ H (7 O (%..(&}._;(\6(#’\(1)& /\[;fr/
0 AL . LR e 1 )
{)1i/bm:;( ‘\'., _i"‘,_\‘»'_A(v‘ ) ‘ (,:'3 1 ( (’ 8( L/" ]{ 1 l(nl STk (_{'h N

FETOR (IR AT L R KT
Crue S \t(\ \‘,,' ( i\(u n ;(h\ i€ V"rflh d

‘(k 1’*‘ “fu‘ f':_“ v

| : .."l t',\ sory (wd ky
\\(u\ oo {
[ N ' .
(l\ J

I .‘ / o U "'("[)‘54011\ f= E;*)(oli TR

¢

.
' .
1 . ) .
R L . .

i
g




e it i e

Co .-L;—-;,.'_,.'_\.u.':.'.-... It

- . . 4 “ : l\““(ﬂ.‘] ‘|'\' t .\.“:."‘ I' ‘““ "’:";'-1‘1' g ‘\ i-"-‘,"(.ﬂ.
}‘\' LER \\((‘\' ku“ \(\{ (\\(\\n\“(' k((’ll‘-‘\. "’l\t\l\\)\*"/
x“s_t;‘\-n;,\.l . (\(‘l.; ' /

|\ v.\,\ Ny ( S i(((‘ S, N l’nll\ : (\' = ’-)‘ ‘. // A
Cevoclmices '-""J oL 7«2/’(,7* |-1-5¢
S "”_L'f ttm@;@ by OO
% B Kudh ek 08”\ N N R *%g .
R /7
& -@h - Roum Kuona c:r oA 1=8, K
{ ok 1e (&m\&\w:* uc,, ;ﬂ& :' 'vxur!,,(o (4, d’i\u(nm_ Uf\C&‘
h\’a P ”“ﬁ dece 044/' » ﬁ{lr\ll ﬂ‘n\d lcmuf' d(wmg
‘ “M l(\\‘ ‘ P \fﬁsg T-"LV‘» (é")%“' ‘719-0{‘\}-) ALLQ. ‘(),'uﬁ(\)hm\‘b)z>
1 / y .
\‘\ an ( e ”,3‘ BUS )m“ ol ‘,42&().
: / (D\z)(( DRI
[L W bub[q M,a!? ﬁgu(cp('( - Ol-1-92-
/
qL N ‘\a\ ; W »&Lwcerus . oo =g
| | /o embeeg Wee b 19183
‘ . Y ' o ’?mbaﬂzg(oe( by Moo -
. (’q %'1 Rt KZ"’Q\ ‘m" - - “96.
W cgu i e /wzd et weak 2299,
/. ‘ a _'(Tl'mﬂ(((\( 3 ﬂy&wdy
g Va T e VR imeove - Aleeds
: S ‘1 é\ h(‘ \.) } ¢ ([L%:(Q(‘)

VAL «‘(w ryu‘a (f\ﬂ(* hr lamics. (A e, ey 1
..;ych/ h/ué koo c&o@(ﬂ A Ly Tl loaLiis e
Huﬁ*‘ ﬁb\\;‘\’% ("ﬂﬂhs 30»@«5’\ nxe add o ]ﬁflggj B
C.t ;Mn«“); ;5 (3 /m Mnim A W (e h((,\\ -
M% (nfek - Cn\écl ‘Z‘M‘W'A ke talcey
(@ e W!@ {’71/0\”)%% ‘{{le'/l((ﬂllﬁ(/

2L f\-((

q 7({( L)&Q b Kig (R 44 *HWS(J"\‘ “\c;“\\'[;g. Re§\ (o bC‘f)\(\_,'

S8 g RO Kol Te b ez koon  allEw A R
_l&,\{.. N T AR R, Fe .fa\’.’ AT H?u\ x;"ft'\. futs

—_—




-

HR;

\\'tl.x“' ‘lﬂ"( LL\ l\'dfh"‘ "\““PL ﬂ}\uw

"A.(t 3 /\h\& N
X9y oxqux L,\,d“b’\\ 1 :5}50& PM['—W-
axd B @ch\\\mqﬂ

(*I, _’/Q " b_

N('mu’ o ¢ al\ l\}g 4-;:&%1#{ 1‘)1 .“z Q
T SRy 'A)’)LOD) Ad (bU(C’Lth“ﬁ)LQ. 0\89\ m&!m

[lice @ ~f“arz\‘\s‘t\ (< poeonth P‘W{t@d jo e k¢
' 7
Lee &ﬂ)\c m(’ 1& gcﬁ/\ -ﬁp\u KA
iu.w c. Qo\m {\—\ (4,‘)}'{,“,, p
/ i'. : /

\(7(.7;(‘((_ . 1(“ { {

e
. : i i - ‘ 8.2 " b
' g(.-'(.&&.,%:, Ny

Tie hedlowin g Cc((“(‘(,an) ﬂ\(‘co nlofg/m L $8em

'“ﬂ) { ",\1.1)(‘10 ‘l/\"H/\ ’[)t‘ﬂ'}é}«" d,uﬂ(m LQQHLQ’
f v’ \Q‘\Q\\\‘m, £ &( .[,\d |}¢f \‘Mlxnf\rgm\ f)Q[h(n’l‘XU(,g
Wi v 2 onet n(\'«rm%/k»lo(ﬂ i ‘r}uC\/\ C@Qu-g dm
"M‘Q Aoy Aulod {)’267:» {fecn %ﬂ‘m&fc 2,,.. L b
. @} V;\‘\ H\/t;\%%u& /\\-"((-WA/W‘QB
=/
R g{\'g_ SR l';}kg, _§R L%xl) Racy - sk&zwz'
. / N, 105872 |
\ (Erﬂm\}\kaﬂ LLQ )/:7 q BD @? dat Rg 2_({500

o e 4 S it




5 ~
B

-

wh
2
F

({3\ ‘/1\ Y) N \Xmi(hQL«,me “ S /

wnfs\ L&«Mtﬁ"%@ T ' /’f |
L\ndu: koptb(‘l.(‘u&bbﬂ UJ L /6, ‘b C' 3- ‘7([ e / _

d

T adlstcanda PO LL(L;; W Q

._____—d"
l T“ (\PZ( ' (4(L '?‘rla ‘nt‘# &R Pf\UZ{ /tﬁ ‘b\,(f}n hﬂmm ()‘ﬂ‘h

loewd o “(”““X%& hsmnad& t@/ UAMMQHQS 676/

"

{

p . 4 - ' Ql' ‘\.‘
ey ’UMLQQX 97“ POL”*QA“ o oo Bi

A

o 'hL\, wudm \ONWWW




e asin: o e 2

4 ’ : e e e e, i e = ST e e R
v

- e s ey T T = : :

i i \ :

Vi

AN N Hn RN (\M\/:\d Mm@ SO h//ug
» Q’Q\g \\ iu /fv{ Wu«(

;"H § \ l)".\\-\t 1

R AR RIS ot («5 -Um 3 \t)l"t.('/\——(s\hf‘x(;'k A

VGV hu\)\o Wc* {)?’(06‘( e Y.lf”‘\(:x‘“"P(M"‘C"‘Q\-
boae e "‘-',‘ft-’{'\\s'_eb C—

l Y “\’\t ans m\&m)\%v }-‘

ol & d pritEd

/

»C,{?.\'{\j(\_‘l 'L_\ ‘ (] '()({l ‘

do G \"' “u '
'-('(((') 7'{“((4\3\((('

e (1 oo
ﬂ";‘ | '2("(‘ -

QL N((’ Nr ‘

k{(cdl ‘A \P‘q‘J 3

700/-—)\M Ked) TL()
(30 96

®p. s (‘k P)
el 14y e D Sheuld he o o
: tg (>"¢°M{)L\&LA \r\nw._ cggp v (‘Y\UC‘(’X lmu
ia,-('zso?émcul balk B = (te |
sy B T "Q,‘-@ﬂtﬁa-%-i};@ g=12- 56 e,

g 5y e uscled 03

ooy one b aLoav 0 tuad mpW«

’D\W to ltu Q)()u(qﬂ Qtl) A t‘(\uo

W o alian - | j&o

| 5 o _. i ‘* dad -

e e e =t e




e e, i

._‘...—_,.——-_______—’——-—v‘ N—
T
>
——
<

| M . . .
\ | A
. l" l (.‘v- . ..
3 '; G it ﬂ‘ '? ¢ - c,)l 'fl'l'l“.f < ‘7—" ARTe RN ):( @ ( x”f-"fl

L PLJ._\ o r\L«S\Q'lC‘v\}xLD‘)l b\j e b— \( AN C{v}/
VH’(O ("‘N‘(" € P(‘ p(ﬂ(‘ ‘// Hao "J“) ()a'_»". {4 ¢ \

Tae Cod-s- I‘H l\u &/61 WedsoO X |
.—d :}l -" 1'4|['.?“ "‘6 //-/

Calel

.F\\r\\ : O\l\\lhof\ “\b ((f\q%/\ P

',\ M{)\ Uu C’w%&

' : QLO\I(W \‘u SSL‘%OQVLA" ( "
":" AX }J\ \lnl‘ \"/ ‘)l ”(r i

-‘ (l‘ --\«ﬁ~( |
e '(? b 50 ‘Q g Q" g()"d (x’m( Qt&"j
-‘_r\ f"\ s }m&m ‘n ,,C//J (9~
DAES i
» 4:%?9«1\{,1017 thw Wld’ (T”\XOL QL\’
» ' (\(\L‘J \)u’\t txq C i\‘r( ‘\ﬂ (

(Lf'”" rx ‘\( ( \4 \I{} l Nhl'l Al l'r"] %%(0(6} -

(‘l"‘)v/’u -Q)(ML bzizwnﬂe)\.t (}A/L(& l@&’ *‘iw{u/;,

(n /I.a/\um

Lo

i
q
o
¢




» -iz;!w, ” ’”j, /u o é‘*% ‘> R~ A

JURSIAERY -




oo e e
S

: IRTISAREY
et ‘







\*\P‘ ‘N "‘ A
f‘\-') . Y‘f\' ‘\ ‘P Fv\{v‘ ‘\ ‘ 3
e Yy e OOF Vo ,
AR S AMPS ’
r PR (R \Srf\ﬁ\ ,\\
S RucE PoSTER “’,@?ﬂl&u & el ey
. < R B
L &
- Qj- . )n&x Vgl (q\\q&/
D\Am'“‘ e .h N 'A’lr(W\M‘\ ™

{)‘%Uﬂ\ Gy V '

| r\k‘ﬂt“‘\“ b
f\l A\ l*

(76(\@015 &\'I‘W‘\J\
OU\,LD\ bq %\M\‘U‘V\

@hu& e
£ dosplE hiowi boem

\"f\o {Q\”\)‘i (.D. \\%ﬁ\%

to e O (\J%\(u"’a

m\ML\/\-
4 [?.6(/\\ s

R

"\Jﬂ"mﬁ \"“"; |

2

< L A
N‘(p(.v wl » "ad g
n& i hﬂmt &%

PO

e e T T

fylos
:,\-\‘n/»\\‘! D&\)uﬂmm )‘ |

{
\
|
!




“
PR g

y ;4 \. M \'a\ _
LMSM' \\{"..m ‘;._‘_)

x.,\.‘ :

- | |
} | ‘
Jo
3 / . :C‘\ '.)\1" ‘-@[\\’\ )
o ‘* \r\ .- ‘!\ [ "\"\T\\ |
ST e et
o '726—,_.,___._.__*.

\ - ' ; { v-\'; v . p ;\' \\( \\, .
. '-’ 3 ‘ C 1 A ‘ . R
m \.’“g\. CM( ‘I ), .

( D ‘\;\.l‘)(

\:qu b,wn
al. w{‘VOW\L@.&
ﬁ\“- B‘U’UPUH- (S d_;

. ’ - Cc‘
\’ mwmmlyxswh cogh B :
W.L'D«'ﬁ.o | N

..{}.

w( Cd\mp\mv\ PO

() { ("’t\’ ¥ / .
G Wicmm'\"ﬂno i Ed h

an‘._x./_.‘)q‘ /.\J ,'_‘ |




[

‘%Q!}j: NCn e ﬁs,Lm\kr/\ ',’b- f\Sl rmH’T A

. ’ " / \.“ (‘,‘{
r(f'{..‘ {"1{ !\\“(pl".“ ‘(c, m \Lg,,m\ﬂ'tu,\'(‘% {L |
)&‘ e 177 - z AT > UG
C'% a‘.\(\"\ E’“( {, (\['01 h.( P A 0 ( ':J‘l’\(
. ‘Y—‘ , :J{;.u Y
‘\.» L e \}ra‘a’i "(‘(; L, [.\ ".“ sFln g
"i’ﬂ(&%h_( "»--"'-" BRI et SRS f 4
?’V‘% Ro Lt ,w, w,u”a,é ( T A L«.(Ll

2? (“JC‘I . C}‘L tlji A p{ d, [\({'(-P ‘Urf"{"(.’Wd

V}'| . ”.m/ :"(f-(f~ﬁ\fj, . ‘ff-,&-/b(:o/.
. : . e P “ t \ ' ‘\; | ‘.L
. : ) . . v.’ ?\;l. . !Q(‘/

2. . g/ Cpiewse o Racdee],

i K v H M ;;1_".-\ '{' ",‘ .

sy
I
1
T
'
| 1
' 1 |
‘ \
e ¢ ' !
‘ 1
0
.
1 . J
' s ‘
..
!
' : ‘
.
! .
|
'
N -
- i |
. '
. !
¢ g




Sub:

(1)  Unjustified payment for Security housed in one building (OHB-II

i
!
i
i

Ref.Audit. Memo No.08 dt. 20/03/2009

!negular payment to the Security -Agehcy

& Annexe) .
(2) Payment of Rs. 3.20Lac as Service Tax without verification

'(3) A pproval of ARFD for jdditionaliSecuri_ty not obtained.

e work to provide security services in the institutions /Homes of Social Welfare

depi‘artm' nt including OHB-II and OHB (Annexe) was assigned to M/S Partap Security. An

' agreemeht in

this respect ‘was executed at H.Q level. The Scrutiny of the. records .viz. .. .

agreemeft, work file and bills shown to audit revealed following shortcomings/discrepencies:

M

The work to provide sgcnﬁty in OHB(Annexe) Sewa Kutir & OHB Sewa
Kutir was assigned initially for the period from 28.08.06 to 17.07.07 and
12.10.06 to 17,07.07 respectively but the agreement of the work was executed

~ on 23.04.07 i.e. after 8. months. Later on the agreement was extended upto

(6)

17.10.07 for both the homes. . , _

The payment to the Security Agency to the tune of Rs.13.39Lac (CB 204 &
CB 205 of 3/07 ) was made before the execution of the agreement.

The additional Security Personnals engaged w.e.f. 13.04.07 (5 Guards +1 S.5)
and 18.07.07(10Guards. +38.8.). vide order dated -13/04/07 and 20.08.07
respectively conveyed by the H.Q. The proposal for additional Security

Personals was;not moved by the HO.O. of the home as per record made

available to audit. As such, the audit is not in a position to ascertain whether
the approval from AR & FD obtained for additional -Security Guards or not.

OHB-II was shifted from Majnu Ka Tila to-Sewa Kutir in Dec-2006. The -
'OHB-II & OHB (Annexe) was situated in. the same building with one
" entry/exit points. The . department ‘had not reviewed: the deployment of

Security Personnals in OHB-II and Annexe which was housed in the same
building having same security ‘*pqmts'ﬁ'omvthc date of shifting of OHB-II to
Sewa Kutir i.e. from 10.12.06. IR

In view of point 4 above the payment for 60 Security Guards & 6 S.S. for
one building having same Security Points from 10.12.06 to Sept-2007 was

unjustified.

The bills furnished -by 'st.:curity‘ agency were- not machine numbered. The
department (OHB-II) paid Service Tax @12.24% 1o the security agency
amounting to Rs.3,21,120/- but no document in this regard was taken from the

contractor inspite of instructions from the HQ from time o time. In absence 0

e

b

A ‘ _§<‘:’ﬂpg;§rg;ﬁ‘:ndﬂ’5"’-? : o
A v r;.*«,:.;r:.?va?.i} 1"”’-‘7"‘7“3‘3?@""59"{5_;“ | % .\/L\"
- g LS - e‘(:a,e RN a B : -~

! R PRPRTiCe {17
T pepttof Soctat Nienme o S~
et G Tt Detnt =T b
. Gewa Kuﬁt"th)p_\gx,-DE}hr-fﬂQQG S

e e o ap e e T T




records the authenticity of deposit of Service Tax paid by OHB-II Sewa Kutir
in Govt. Account could not be verified by audit, - . - | '
D The department paid an advance Rs.9,67,715/- vide cheque No.192154 dated
24/08/07 to DG Home Guards for deployment of 51 security personnals but
the cheque was handed over to the DG Home Guard on 27.9.07 and the
Home Guards were provided by the D.G. Home Guard w.e.f 16.10.07. The
department may explain the reasons for handing over of the cheque aftéer one
month. ~ : .
(8)  The department made the payment to the tune of Rs.1,21,708/- for the morith
' . of Nov-2007 to -M/S Partap Security but the approval from the competent
- authority to deploy the security personals from the contractor-from 18.07.07 to
30.11.07 was not made available to audit. = - . o
K3 The A.G. Audit in its audit report 2003-08 has stated that the payment
of Rs.5.28 to the Security Agency on account of deployment of security i.e.15
Guards+3 S.8. in - OHB (Annexe) from Dec-2006 to Sep-2007 - was
unjustified. | R '
A memo No-08 dated 30.0 communicated to the department to clarify the
points raised by aut rOTepI¥ has been received from the department.

T—Ref.Audit Memo No.12 dt. 30/03/2009 - -

Sub: Unjusﬁfied payment of Rs.10.35Lac to the Sanitation Contractor.

Securities & ‘House | Keeping Services for the period -from 9.2.07 to 6.8.07 and an
dgreement to this effect was executed on 11.7.07 between Director, Social Welfare &
the Contractor. The agreement was further extended upto March-2008. The Sanitation
work is being carried out w.e.f. April-2008 through Daily wages after the approval of
the Director incurring expenditure within Rs.9000/- PM approximately.

. The scrutiny of the records made available to audit revealed that the contractor
Was not having valid license to: carryout sanitation & house keeping service during
the period of the contract. The license was expired on 15.10.06. Hence, the award of
the work to the contractor was irregular and needs elucidation.

l The department released Rs.12,16,518/- vide Vr.No. CB 1234/0HB-II dated
31 .03.2009 to the contractor for the period from 9.02.07 to Jan-2008 after obtaining
sanction from the competent authority. On going through the voucher & other related
documents audit observed that : -

6)) Sanction charges for the covered area (3615 Sqm) and open surface
area (6911 Sqm) paid 3 times and 2 times respectively. Whereas the
clause'9 of the agreement specified that the contractor deployed the

| ~sanitation, staff which shall be available between 7 AM to 3 PM (8

~ Hrs.). Hence, the payment to the contractor 3 times for covered area &

2 times for open surface area was against the clause of the agreement.

(2) -~ The contractor claimed the payment of cleaning of 91 bathrooms
. whereas 69 bathrooms were functional as per note of the department.

‘The Sanitation work of OHB-II was initially awarded to M/S Eagle Eye _

@




e e e

€))

¥

4

Hence, the payfr»ne’n_t» bf non ‘;éjci‘qnal 22 béthrooms twice a day needs

clarification. T ch .
The department allowed .the. payment: on " account of collection &

. disposal of garbage ranging between 75qtl to 100 qtl. every month @

Rs.850/- per qtl. Which appear to be ‘very much: on the higher side.
The audit observed that. ..~ . "~ o '
(i) No record relating to-the removal of garbage/dumping of
. garbageof approximately 300K g. per day was shown to audit.
(i) One kitchen was in operation:in the home which could not

' produced- 300Kg. approximately garbage every day.

(iii) It is'not. understood -what~ parameters were adopted by the

department to - reduce the claim of garbage to 75qtl. against the -

~claims of 120qtl.-110qtl by -the contractor in the "bills
pertaining to period F eb-2007 to March-2008.- : :
(iv) At present 4-5Kg garbage ‘is being disposed off daily as
stated by the HOO and no ~ extra payment in this regard is

being made by the department. . ' : ‘

To sum up, the,gsaiﬁtaﬁon'charges paid to the contractor involves major

‘amount on account of Iremoval of: garbage & the payment on' this

.- account  does- notappears to be-realistic ‘and the sarti¢ ‘was "dofie to”
favour the contractor.. . SRR ‘

" No document regarding the deposit of Service Tax by the contractor

was made available to audit.-In.abSenqe-o'f. record the authenticity of
the deposit of Service- Tax in Govt. A/C tould not be verified.”
As per agreement, total amount of,,s,ani,tatior‘x»work admissible to the

contractor -comes to Rs.15,100/-PM as' per details given ‘in. the -

Annexure-‘A’. As such an amount iof Rs.1,81,200/-.(Rs.15100X12)
was admissible to: contractor but the: department paid Rs.12,16,518/-

; including Service Tax after imposition - of 10% penalty for

unsatisfactory work. It resulted an’ excess payment of Rs.10.35Lac.
Moreover, at present the sanitation: work is being carried out within
Rs.9000/- ‘PM approximately - ie, Rs.1.08Lac per annum and the

" amount paid earlier is app;oxi}mately’;tl;l time higher than the present

system.

1t is.clear from the: above facts thatunjustxﬁed Expenditure of

Rs.10.35Lac was  borne by the. department due to_ injudicious
decision. o

A ménio No-l2’»in,thi_$ fegardwas ﬂch@igated to the department
~ but no reply has beenreceived. "
i

T




T Sweeping ‘open . sp'aCe.’ilikej" ‘

Sweeping, “Washing,
Scrubbing etc. & cleaning
Doors, Windows and their
moveable items. (Per Sq.

{ Mtr)

roads etc. (per Sq- Mtr)

Cleaning -open’ Spacehkc

sweeping, Where NeCessary:
(Per Sq. M)

Cleaning l'atﬁﬁes,
bathrooms etc. i}nc‘luding
the dressing rooms etc. &

| articles contained therein

C‘ol‘lcctio’n» Segregation &

disposal of: garbage- (Per. -
Qtl) ‘

Sweoping 1n_covered [
'f(Pe#SqthﬁIQ” o e i

T3615

~Te911
{awn etc. & by pgrtia_._l R

‘ Department)

3615

038

L | TR

1374

. 2\¢

0.85 3073

10,58

| 4008

e

¢ i) area
| already included  in
{'S.No.3 -

per Note of the

3 (Approx. 10 Kg. Per

IR
|91 - (69 “functional as

0.58 Nil

4500.00 4095 .

' l

2550

day




e e s i b A S S 2T

!

vd

e e T

& PARA N £. Audit Memo- No-13Dt. 30/03/2009
?f@ Sub: Payment of NGO Without_properv.véri‘ﬁ_cation. |

The Directorate of Social Welfare awarded the work of rendering the
Services of Life Skill Education & Counseling to the inmates of OHB-1I to
N.G.O. Urivi Vikram Charitable Trust initially for the period from 01 .03.07 to
'31.05.2007Financial implication -for 3 months was approved Rs.lLac, the
details of which are as under: o

§.No. No. of Persons - Total Amount(Rs.)
1. Social Worker 01~ @Rs.10,000- - "~ Rs.10,000-
2. Counselor 02  @Rs.12,000-each  Rs.24,000-
3. Programme 0l @Rs.15,000- - .. Rs.15,000-
; Co-ordinator o - ot
; 4 DataOperator 01 . @Rs8,000- Rs.8,000-
| s’ Computerfor . : Rs.7,000-

Data Operator(Rental basis)

i e 6 Honorarium for- 0 6= f‘".’"@RS"l,‘OOO-"ea‘;c'h ',Rs.6,000- o

Guest facility = S .

7. Transport L . - Rs.10,000-
; 8. Stationary ' EPIRNR " Rs.10,000-
i 9

. Misc. i R - Rs.10,000-
. . __Rsl100000- .

The above programme was again assigned to the said NGO for a period of six

mionths w.e.f. 01.10.07 to 31.03.08 at Rs.1.50Lac..
{ As per the nature of custodial set up of OHB-II, no body is allowed in the’
premises without entering his name, address, purpose of visit and signature in the
Gate Register being maintained by the Security. - . ' . ‘
| The payment to NGO was made - vide Vr, No.CB46/OHB-II of July- 2007
(Rs.1Lac) and CBNo.2 10/0HB-1I 17 March 2008 (Rs.1.50Lac). The scrutiny of the -
vouchers and the gate registers maintained during. the . period revealed the following

~ shortcomings/deficiencies:- S
" §.No. Period Amount No. of Menpower Observation/Rémarks of audit

v f Paid " Deployed
1.1307t0 Rs.lLac i) Dr.U.NRao (a) The payment - was released on a

31.5.07 ii) Dr. Sanyal - cexjtiﬁcatg;fromﬂNGO. stating the deployment
o | {(Counsellor) of; manpower: whereas the.
- iii)Mr.Rajinder - Gate Register:shows the visits of the
Gupta (Counsgllon),Co’iﬁunéel‘lor's.'_D'r.;S,anyal & Rajinder Gupta only.
iv) Dr.Shiv Kumar' (b) The NGO has not rendered the vouchers

Data Analysist . = duly signed by the officials in token of
) ;Sh.NiranjaA_“Singhi‘, ,rgcgivi_ng‘,t_fhe,payment. ‘

= <




e e s e

et e i

T e

ot Data Entry Operator © The payment of balance amount could not @ Q/
: o """ pe verified by audit as no record in this
' - regard is made available to audit.
5 1.10.07 to Rs.1.50Lac i) Mr. Rajinder (&) The NGO paid Rs.42,000/-5@Rs.7,000/- to
31.3.08 Gupta . Mr.Rajinder Gupta for 6 months whereas as per
Counsellor -approved budget outlay Rs. 12,000/ for 3months
ii)Dr. Sanyal = ie, Rs.4,000/- P.M. was admissible to the
‘Counsellor.  Counsellor As'such 24,000/- was admissible
iii) Dr.N.N. Mishra  to Mr. Gupta: :
iv) Ms Neeru T '
' _b) ‘Likewise ‘Dr.Sanyal was paid Rs.48,000/-
_@Rs.1200/- Per " visit for 40 visits for 6Months
* whereas the 24,000 @Rs.4000/-PM. was

' admissible. -Hence, the - excess payment of
: Rs.42000/-2(Rs.90;000-Rs.48,000) to  two
~ counsellors . was irregular & needs
. clarification. ‘ _
: o . c) Moreover, the payment to the NGO was
5 ; . released on 1;7“‘ ‘March-2008 i.e. before the .

- completion ~ of - the project/programme. The
S ‘reasons for the payment in advance needs
L '; © . elucidation.” o
' ~ d).The Gate Register shows the visits of Dr.
[ R . Sanyal & Mr. Rajinder Gupta regularly-and Mr.
v B 7" NN.Mishra and Ms Neeru visits the unit once
? B "1+ ortwice during the period Even no other records
| | 7 in‘this regard was shown to audit. As such the
" basis of payment of the balance amount could
| B . not be verified by audit. -
A memo Mo-13 dated 30.03.09 was. communicated to the department to

: explain the basis of the payments _to NGO and-the records in this regard if any
| available with the department be shown to audit but ‘no reply from the department

. has beenreceived.

- Ref.A,udit,Mémo No.10

'fee;?[»- & Water Charges ‘as per nevised rates

' Ratesof Licence Fee were revi d W ders but dn scrutiny

" of the records, it has been observed that } ¢ department is ds ence Fee tFW-"""
" rates. The same may be revised and the amdynt. om the
. | )




i A s e 4o oh e s =

-~ {(2) Shi Azad Singh,  12/06 t0 2/09 183

Existing. Revised Difference ~ Month Amount.
te - Rate

-ﬁcation'{df’sfé\’cdrdsﬂ and deposited into Govt. A/C under

(1) Shri Ranbir Singh, 04/06 to 02/09°

67- - 80+9. - 13+9- 35 770 -
Helper N I S : A

~30- . 27 1080-

Driver

~ ‘Ref.Audit Memo No.14 dt. 30/03/2009

= "Subject: Log Book.

E
: QP(Q  Tollowing discrepancies 'have‘been"noticéd:“_' :

(1) - Log Book 22.11.07 to 27.06.08 was produced to Audit Entries
have not been made after.27.06.08.

(2)  History sheet of the Vehicle has not been produced to Audit.
(3)  Entries of Petrol drawn has not been recorded in the Log Book.
(4 ' LogBook has not been signed by the officer using the vehicle.

b -~ month only. ‘Each & -every joumney should be signed by the
Lo L officer using the ‘vehicle & also heeds to be counter signed by
theH00. o

(5) ' At the end:of the month. Average Running Mileage has not
- been workedout. - .. :

(6)  The vehicle is lying idle in the office Complex. Shri Mahender
 Singh, Driver posted.in place of safety was directed to do his
. duties in; OHBHI] dition to his‘own duties. It has been
. reported by thede artment ‘that the vehicle has been parked in

the office comple?('by""t:he‘ Driver without properly ~handing

: over the record :;;H.O.'Q.-_r'n_ay_t_ake necessary action in this
i - regard. T :

On going through the Log Book ‘of Vehicle. No.DL-JA-1071 the

A certificate recorded by th Wgélfﬁafrc- Officer at end of the -




Shn Azad Smgh Dnver is On the strength of this unit but @
working in the HQ on dxverted capacity. Department may
either arrange for the Driver or ‘shift the vehicle to some other

unit to get the: maximum use of the said vehicle.

The* department ‘do.-the needful and the compliance in this-

g10. next audlt
dt. 02/ 4/20(\9 \
\\\

s As per system of OHB I paym " o fen made to those i § who
stitched the clothes On scrutiny of the1 ash\Bod (Special School for- oys) it has
O 155/ is. “lying with the,department as on

31.03. 2009 This amount ,: n/ffom ‘the PAO to distrjbute among the inmates
as stipend  who were rli .he\released on barl/dw/ch{gi;]transferred to Special
o, K ted 02. 04 2009 was, [ umcated to the department. The
department 25 Shafpn e reply that the, oney ih question is of the inmates who
are releas d , Zeceive their money any day which may be
after g “omes to the notice of the Court, the orders are
1ss éd:to release the money Ay uch to comply the Court’s Orders, department has to

Juvemles to turn up and receive the money.
As per Recei and Paymenti_, Rules - undisbursed amount lying with the

¢

Sub:

department for mogethan three m0nth ,may be deposited into Govt. A/C.
- Dep fit should ensure that the ‘unclaimed amount if any, with the
| department_u€eds to be deposrted in: the Gowvt. “A/C and the matter regarding the

into e tlce of the competent authority.

. months, be brough
r ,—’ =i
PARA NO 07 @)RQ

QP&‘P\ . Sub: Non-productlon of record i

!

: dra%al of amount and kept. the same. in. 'DDO’s Chest pertaining to the period more

Ref Audrt Memo No.01 dt.02/03/2009

t

T The following records have not provrded to audrt The same may be prepared and
showrj to next audit. - , ST :
1. Short Term & Long Term Advances
2 OTA Reglster b AT,
3. . GPF Broadsheet of Class~IV
L4 Property Register: e
T
6
7

i
i
H
i
!

" Condemnation Record .
~ Spouse! Information: (Inc’
' Income‘Tax Record




H
e e i 1
i

Department of Women & Child Development, GNCT of Delhi has entered Sanitation Contract with

~ M/s. Advance Services Ltd. 214, Laxmi Chamber, D. 223 Laxrm ‘Nagar, New Delhi 110092 initially for a period

of 24

L

months w.e.f. 19.09.11 which had been provrdrng samtatlon works including material. Though the audit

. - observation memo No.12 issued to the unit has been replxed but mconcluswe, following observation still stands:-
. z

According to the expenditure sancuons 1ssued t th head quarters, while submitting the bills to PAQ, the

unit-has to record 10 different. certlﬁcates w; rt

perfon'nance of the.contract including the compliance
of all terms & conditions of the agreernent lnstead of the said 10 certificates, the unit is being recorded
only 5 certificates and none of these 5 certrﬁes comphance of all terms & conditions. The reply by the unit
that “Ceruf cates as ‘appropriate and necessary are lssued przar to processing bills for payment which
cannot be withheld or delayed as serwces are essermal nature as the institution is regulated under the
statutory provisions of the Jjuvenile Justice (Care & Protection af Children) and there is always constraints
to get the services umnterrupted to ensure proper funcuomng and maintaining safety & Security of the
mmtution ” is not found sausfactory as oompllance of the terms & condmons are the most essential part of
any agreement.
Though the DDO/HOO as well as- the Welfare ofﬁcer certiﬁes that Servrce Tax/PF/ESI has been deposited
by the contractor mto govemment accounts no suppomng doeuments ‘have found attached with the bills to
substantrate such certlﬁcates by the DDO/HOO & Welf ln teply to the audit memo the umt has
ovrded copies-of PF/ESI deposnt by M/s Kore Securlty A ency whereas the observation were made ir.o.
M/s.Advance Servrces Ltd. ‘
The audit has observed that “as per clause 37 ‘of the terms of contract, the contractor shall deploy personnel
only after obtaining departrnents approval duly subnuttmg cumculum vitae (CV) of these personnel.
‘However no such approval has been found m the ﬁle placed before the audit. The reply submitted by the

Unlt has not found satlsfactory since the same: was ir.o. Secunty Personnel whereas the audit observation
was i.r.0. sanitary staff. Since the Umt isa home for protectlve custody of Juveniles in conflict with law
and there fore to be treated as @ sensmve area The sarmauon personnel have full access to the restricted
areas where these J uvemles in conflict wrth law have been kept and-therefore their character & antecedents
is a must and the Home should a copy the same whlch would be useful for investigation of any untoward

“incidents in the Home

As per Govt. of Delhr, Deptt. of Trade & Taxes Crrcular/order No, F.7(432)/PolicyNAT/ 2012/1349 to
1440 dated 13. 03 12 in samtanon comracts in whlch the contractor, in addition to cleaning, also supplies
any goods (such as' phenyl harpw, phenyl balls, freshners etc. ), DVAT @ 4% and @6% w.e.f. 16.01 2013
(refer letter No. Ol/AMC/Spl Zone/2013 14 dt.. ll 07 13 addressed to Dte.-of Audit (since the agency is not
regrstered with Trade & Taxes Deptt TIN No. 1s ‘not mermoned in the bills) has to be deducted at source

by the DDO. However on test check of the pald brlls, 1t |s observed that no DVAT has been deducted

Details of the pald b\llsareglven below:- | Ty
BINe— | B '., T [Am RS OVATGR @ €.
——— T ?».-,}'.__-\,i..,7701531- -
B L LR VR ._._F..»‘SSSI;SBI- —
v RS 21 LI
cBI% | SRR * T — TSI
[T- O TI0535T-

v b@




Current Audit Report 21 g (-

During the course of current audit, 11 Observation memos & 01 (a to d) record Memo were
issued highlighting various irregularities. Recoveries to the tune of Rs. 2,10,708/- were pointed out by
the Audit. The Department has not submitted replies of any Observation Memo and some of the record
as mentioned in the Record Memo. Hence, all the 11 memos and 01 Record Memo have been converted
into 06 Audit Para (Memo No. 10 & 11 being merged into 01 PARA and 01 PARA for Non Production
of Record) with recovery of Rs. 2,10,708/- & 05 number of TAN.

(Amount

Memo | Details of Para
No.
In Rs.)
amounting to Rs.6,960/-.
3 Short Recovery of UTGEIS 2580 2580 PARA-2
Subscription amounting t0
Rs.2,580/-.
Non deduction of TDS 24786 24786 PARA-3
amounting to Rs. 24,786/- on
GST.
_ Short deduction of Income Tax 27536 _ 27536 PARA-4
amounting to Rs.27,536/-
Excess Payment of Rs.1 812/- 1812 _ 1812 PARA-5 (a)
due to wrong Pay Fixation.

Excess Payment of Rs.147034 /- | 147034 147034 PARA-S (b)

due to wrong Pay Fixation.
200,708~ 10 |2,10,708 ]

Detail of Current Recoveries

Whether
PARA /
TAN

Recovered | To be
on the spot recovered
(In Rs.) (In Rs.)

Details of
Recovery

— —
— o

The Internal Audit Report has been prepared on the basis of information/records furnished
and made available by the Observation Home for Boys-11, SewaKuteer, Kingsway Camp,
Delhi for the period 2018-19 to 2019-20. The Audit disclaims any responsibility for non-
production of record/information or mis-information provided by the Observation Home for
Boys-11, SewaKuteer, Kingsway Camp, Delhi. The responsibility for any legal or other
liabilities, which may arise at any point of time in any way from this report, may be put on, the
whole or a part of it, lies with the Observation Home for Boys-11, SewaKuteer, Kingsway

Camp, Dethi. The Dte.of Audit is not responsible for any legal consequences arising at any time
in the future, in whatsoever mannet and whatsoever ways.

Shyarmngra
A.O/1LAO.
Audit Party No 01




PART-II

CURRENT AUDIT REPORT (2018-19 to 2019-20)

PARA No.01 : Short Recovery of License Fee amounting to Rs.6,960/-.

(Reference_ Observation Memo No. 02 Dated. 1 1.01.2021)

During the test-check of Pay Bill Register it comes into notice that following officials are
having Govt. Accommodation. The License Fee should be deducted as per the orders of Dte. Of
Estate. As per M/o Urban Development order no. 18011/2/2015-Polll Dt:- 19-07-2017 the
License Fee was revised w.e.f. July 2017. In the following cases the license fee was recovered up
to 31.12.2018 but thereafter it is still recovered at the old rates:-

S. | Name Desig. | Type L.Fee L.Feeto | Period Total
N Deducte | be recovery
d deducted (InRs.)
(InRs.) | (InRs.)
1 Jaspal Singh | Cook | Type-II 245 310 01/19 To 12/20 | 1560
GulabiBagh (24 Months)
2 Rakesh Supdtt | Type-III 245 470 01/19 To 12/20 | 5400
Kumar Yadav (SewaKutir) (24 Months)
Total 6960

DDO may take necessary action to recover License Fee amounting to Rs.6960/- (Rs.
SixThousand Nine Hundred Sixty Only) from the above mentioned officers/officialsafter due
verification of facts and record under intimation to audit. Other similar cases may also be reviewed
accordingly.

PARA No 02: Short Recovery of UTGEIS Subscription amounting to Rs.2,580/-.

(Reference Observation Memo No. 03 Dated 12.01.2021)

As per UTGEIS scheme 1980, the official / officer who are in Group “B” and opted this
scheme, an amount of Rs. 60/- Per month should be recovered.

During the test check for the audit period, it has been found that the UTGEIS Recovery of
Rs. 30/- instead of Rs. 60/- pm has been deducted from the salary upto 31.12.2018. The details are

as under: e
S. Name of Rate of Rate of Date of promotion / Period | Balance
No Employee / subscriptio | subscriptio appointment in / subscriptio
Designation | n deducted n to be Group B post nto be
per month deducted recovered
(In Rs) (In Rs) (InRs.)
1 Sh. Rakesh 30/- 60/- 17.12.2015 01.01.19 To 420/-
Kumar Yadav, 29.02.20 (14X30)
Supdtt
2 ShNishant 30/- 60/- 16.10.2015 01.01.19 To 720/-
Chaudhary, 31.12.2020 (24X30)
W/O

2




3 Sh. Subhash, 30/- 60/- 28.09.2015 01.01.19 To 720/-
W/O 31.12.2020 (24X30)

4 Sh. Rahul 30/- 60/- 22.09.2015 01.01.19 To 720/-
Doon, W/O 31.12.2020 (24X30)

Total 2,580/-

DDO may take necessary action to recover the UTGEIS Subscription amounting to
Rs.2.580/- (Rs. Two Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Only) from the above mentioned
officers/officials after due verification of facts and record under intimation to audit. Other similar
cases may also be reviewed accordingly.

PARA No.03: Non deduction of TDS amounting to Rs. 24,786/- on GST.

As per the pr

(Reference Observation Memo No.05 Dated 12.01.2021)

amount of Rs.12.39.281/- has not been deducted from the following bills :

ovision pertaining to TDS under GST given under Section 51 of the CGST Act
to be read with CGST Rule 66, TDS is to be deducted at the rate
the supplier of taxable goods and/or serv
individual contract, exceeds two lakh fifty
of the department, it has been noticed that GST TDS amounting

of 2 percent on payments made to
ices. where the total value of such supply, under an
thousand rupees. During the test check of the vouchers
to Rs.24,786/- @ 2% on Bill

SNo | Bill Item purchased Agency Bill Bill Amount | TDS on
No./Date Amount without GST | GST @ 2%
with GST | (InRs.) (In Rs.)
(InRs.)
1 CB-63/ | Clothing & Bedding | M/s VK 552025/- | 525738/- 10,515/-
02.06.18 Industry
2 CB-248 / | Clothing & Bedding | M/s V K 749220/- | 713543/- 14,271/-
11.10.18 Industry
Total 12,39,281/- 24,786/-

Recovery of Rs. 24,786/- may be effected from the concerned agencies after due verification
of facts and figures and deposited in Government Account under intimation to Audit.

Further all similar cases may also be reviewed on the basis of above analogy and recovery,
if any may also made under intimation to audit.

PARA No.04: Short deduction of Income Tax amounting to Rs.27,536/-.

(Reference Observation Memo No. 06 Dated 13.01.2020)

During the test check of the records of Income Tax for the period 2018-19 To 2019-20,
following shortcomings / irregularities were observed:

(A)

As per Income Tax rules if the employee is living in a rent

[rregular exemption of HRA:

ed house, exemption of HRA is

allowed to the extent of the least of the three (i) the actual amount of HRA received (ii) rent

Z

—_—




paid in excess of 10% of the salary.and (iii) 50% of the salary. However, rebate of HRA was
allowed in excess to the following employees as detailed under:

Financial Year 2018-19

1. Sh. Sanjay Kumar, UDC (PAN No.BCQPS5068D)

Pay 50% of | Actual
(BP+GP+DA) | Pay

Rent paid
minus 10%
of pay

HRA paid | Rebate of Rebate
during the | HRA admissible
year

Excess
rebate

401854

43814 | 40186

Revised Calculation of Income Tax

(Details | As per department As per Audit
GrossSalary 1639050 639050

84000

Less: HRA Exemption 43814

Net salary 555050 595236
Less : Standard Deduction 40000 40000

Taxable Income E_M

Less : Deduction under Sec 150000 150000

Less: Deduction under Sec 30D __

o)
<
@]

|

__
80CCD?2

321490 61674 |
income

__
__
Illi__
Total Tax Paid __

Balance tax recoverable _ 4690

Financial Year 2019-20

2. Sh. Subhash, Welfare Officer
PAN No.BYTPS7989G

Pay 50% of | Actual | Rent paid HRA paid | Rebate of | Rebate Excess
(BP+GP+DA) | Pay minus 10% | during the HRA admissible | rebate
(From 08/19 of pay year actually
to 02/20) (From allowed

08/19 To | (InRs.)

02/20)

nm-zm-mﬂ-

\&sev




Revised Calculation of Income Tax

N\~

Details As per department As per Audit
Gross Salary 794924 794924
Less: HRA Exemption 90230 42323
Net salary 704694 752601
Less : Standard Deduction 50000 50000
Taxable Income 654694 702601
Less : Deduction under Sec 74814 74814
80C

Less: Deduction under Sec 80D | 5400 5400
Less : Deduction under Sec 75054 75054
80CCD2

Net Taxable Income 499430 547333
Income tax on net taxable 12471 21967
income

Less : Rebate u/s 87A 12500 00
Income tax Nil 21967
Education Cess @ 4% Nil 879
Total Tax payable Nil 22846
Total Tax Paid Nil Nil
Balance tax recoverable Nil 22846

DDO may take necessary action for the recovery of Income Tax amounting to Rs.27536/-
from the above mentioned officialsafter due verification of facts and figure in record under
intimation to audit. Other similar cases may also be reviewed accordingly.

PARA No.05(a): Excess Payment of Rs.1,812/- due to wrong Pay Fixation.

(Reference Observation Memo No.10 Dated 13.01.2021)

During the test check of Service Book of Sh. Rakesh Kumar Yadav, Supdtt, it has been

observed that the official was appointed as Welfare Officer -on 05.01.2005.

implementation of VIth CPC his pay was fixed at Rs. 10560 + 4200 as on 01-01-2006.

After the

At the time of grant of increment on 01.07.2008, the pay was fixed on the higher side and
was not in order. The pay of the official should be fixed as under:-

Pay fixed as per Rule Pay Fixed by office
GRADE GRADE

Period PAY |PAY TOTAL [ PAY |PAY TOTAL
Pay as on 01.01.2006 as per 5" CPC | 5675 5675
Pay fixed as per 6™ CPC on
01.01.2006 in Grade pay of 4200/- 10560 | 4200 14760 | 10560 | 4200 14760
Pay as on 01.07.2006 11010 | 4200 15210 | 11010 | 4200 15210
Pay as on 01.07.2007 11470 | 4200 15670 | 11470 | 4200 15670
Pay as on 01.07.2008 11940 | 4200 16140 | 11950 | 4200 16150
Pay as on 01.07.2009 12430 | 4200 16630 | 12440 | 4200 16640




Pay as on 01.07.2010 12930 | 4200 17130 | 12940 | 4200 17140
Pay as on 01.07.2011 13450 | 4200 17650 | 13460 | 4200 17660
Pay as on 01.07.2012 13980 | 4200 18180 | 13990 | 4200 18190
Pay as on 01.07.2013 14530 | 4200 18730 [ 14540 {4200 18740
Pay as on 01.07.2014 15100 | 4200 19300 | 15110 [4200 19310
Pay as on 01.07.2015 15680 | 4200 19880 [ 15690 | 4200 19890
Promoted as Supdtt. w.e.f. 17.12.2015

in level 7 of pay matrix 15680 | 4600 20280 | 15690 | 4600 20290
Pay as on 01.07.2016 16290 | 4600 20890 | 16300 [ 4600 20900
Pay fixed as per 6" CPC as on

01.01.2016 in level 07 53600 |0 53600 53600 |0 53600

DDO may take necessary action to recover an amount of Rs.1,812/- from Sh. Rakesh
Kumar Yadav, Supdtt as per Annexure ‘A’ after due verification of record. Other similar cases may
also be reviewed accordingly under intimation to audit.

PARA No.05(b): Excess Payment of Rs.147034 /- due to wrong Pay Fixation.

(Reference Observation Memo No.11 Dated 15.01.2021)

During the test check of Service Book of Sh. Azad Singh, Driver it has been revealed that
the official was appointed as Driver on 09.05.1988 in the pay scale of 950-1500. Promoted to the
post of Driver Grade-1I w.e.f 08.05.1997 in the pay scale of 4000-100-6000. His order of pay
fixation modified and the promotion was given to him w.e.f. 28.07.1998 instead of 08.05.1997. He
was granted 2" Financial Upgradation w.e.f. 01.09.2008 in the pay scale of 5200-20200 (GP-
2800/-).

During the pay fixation on grant of 2" Financial upgradation, his basic pay was
wrongly taken as 10000+2400 on 31.08.2008 instead of 9800+2400 as per order
No.OHBII/1007-1012 dated 26/02/2011. This resulted in fixation of pay on higher side and
resulted in overpayment to the official amounting to Rs.147034/-.

The audit revealed that the pay of the official should be as under:-

Pay fixed as per rule Pay fixed by office

Basic | Grade Total Basic | Grade Total

pay pay pay pay

Pay as on 31.08.2008 9800 | 2400 | 12200 | 10000 | 2400 | 12400

Pay after adding one notional increment in pay
scale of Rs.5200-20200 (GP 2400/-) on | 10170 | 2400 | 12570 | 10380 | 2400 12780
01.09.2008

Pay fixed as on 01.09.2008 (GP 2800) 10170 | 2800 | 12970 | 10380 | 2800 | 13180
Pay as on 01.07.2009 10560 | 2800 | 13360 | 10780 | 2800 | 13580
Pay as on 01.07.2010 10960 | 2800 | 13760 | 11190 | 2800 | 13990
Pay as on 01.07.2011 11380 | 2800 | 14180 | 11610 | 2800 | 14410
Pay as on 01.07.2012 ' 11810 | 2800 | 14610 | 12050 | 2800 | 14850
Pay as on 01.07.2013 12250 | 2800 | 15050 | 12500 | 2800 | 15300

&




Pay as on 01.07.2014 12710 | 2800 | 15510 | 12960 | 2800 | 15760
Pay as on 01.07.2015 13180 | 2800 | 15980 | 13440 | 2800 | 16240
Pay as on 01.07.2016 13660 | 2800 | 16460 | 13930 | 2800 | 16730
Pay fixed as on 01.01.2016 in Level 05 41600 |0 41600 | 42800 |0 42800
Pay as on 01.07.2016 42800 | 0 42800 | 44100 | 0 44100
Pay as on 01.07.2017 44100 | 0 44100 | 45400 | 0 45400
Pay as on 01.07.2018 45400 | 0 45400 | 46800 | 0 46800
Granted 3rd MACP w.e.f. 28.07.2018 in pay 0

matrix Level 06 (35400-111240) GP 4200/-

Pay as on 28.07.2018 45400 | 0 45400 | 46800 | 0 46800
Pay after adding one notional increment in

Lo 05 on 580732018 46800 | 46800 | 48200 | 48200
Pay fixed in Level 06 48200 |0 48200 | 49000 | 0 49000
Pay as on 01.07.2019 49000 | 0 49000 | 50500 | 0 50500
Pay as on 01.07.2020 50500 | 0 50500 | 52000 |0 52000

DDO may take necessary action to recover an amount of Rs.1,47,034/- (Rs. One Lakh Forty
Seven Thousand Thirty four only) from Sh. Azad Singh, Driver as per Annexure ‘B’ after due
verification of facts and figures / record. Other similar cases may also be reviewed accordingly

under intimation to audit.

PARA No.06: Non Production of Record.

The following record has not been produced to audit for the audit period 2018-19 to 2019-20.

Budget / Expenditure control register
TA/LTC/Tuition Fee Register

VAW -

List of unserviceable items

Long Term and Short Term Advance Register
Fidelity/Surety Bonds of cashier/ store keeper.

Shyam Sunder Dhingra

IAO

g

Audit Party No 1




PART-III \u\‘/
TEST AUDIT NOTES

TAN No.01: Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Registers.

(Reference Observation Memo No. 01 Dated 11.01.2021)

During the test check of the PBRs maintained by the Observation Home for Boys-II,

SewaKuteer, Kingsway Camp, Delhi for the Audit period 2018-19 to 2019-20, following
irregularities have been noticed in the P.B.R.s:-

1.

The mandatory page counting certificate has not been given on the first page of PBR which
is to be countersigned by the DDO.

The mandatory information/details of employees required to be recorded on the upper left
side of each page in the PBR not found completely filled in the PBR’s. Apart from name,
other important details like pay (Basic + Grade Pay) / Pay Matrix Level, details of loan
/advances/ refunds, installment Number, PAN Number, Details of Govt. Accommodation
etc. were also not found completely filled.

Monthly entries of Pay and allowances entered in the PBRs have not been signed by DDO.

Past information of employees who have been transferred into the unit (required to be
entered from LPC) were not found recorded in the PBR. This information is required for
calculation of Income Tax, GPF contribution etc. Also information about the employees
who have been transferred out of the unit have not been recorded in the PBR and if
recorded, not signed by the Competent Authority. Copy of LPC is also required to be
appended with the respective page in the PBR.

In some of the PBRs for the audit period, it was found that GAR-18 - Abstract of Pay bill
are not properly maintained.

Several cutting/over-writing made in the PBR which is required to be attested by the DDO
concerned. Use of white fluid is not allowed in the PBR.

Some miscellaneous recoveries mentioned in the P.B.R, but the details of recoveries not
mentioned in the P.B.R.

Total of all the column of Pay & Allowances not recorded in the P.B.R. for the purpose of
Tax Calculation.

Needful may be done and compliance be shown to next audit.

2




TAN No.02: Discrepancies in maintenance of Service Books. \'f“\o

(Reference Observation Memo No. 04 Dated 12.01 .2020)

Supplementary Rules 196, 197, 199 and 202, provides the procedure to be followed, while
maintaining the service record of a Government servant.

On the test check of the service books provided by the department, the following
discrepancies were noticed:-.

1. As per SR 202, the Service Book is required to be shown to the official every year and
his/her signature obtained in token of his perusal. But the same was not found in most of the
cases.

2. The particulars of each government servant at the first page of service book should be re-
attested after every five years with dated signature by the HOO. But the same was not
complied with.

3. Verification and communication of qualifying service after 25 years (now after 18 years.) of
service or 5 years before retirement - As per Rule 32 of CCS (Pension) Rules, on
completion of 25 years (now after 18 years) or 5 years before the date of retirement,
whichever is earlier, verification of services of the Government servant concerned should be
completed and a certificate of verification issued to him in the prescribed form (Form 24).
The Certificate will contain the period of qualifying service determined up to that period.
But it has been observed that in most of the cases, the above instructions have not been
followed by the department.

4. Date of birth of the following official has not written in words in the service book.

(a) Sh. Subhash, Welfare Officer

(b) Sh. Nishant Chaudhary, Welfare Officer
(c) Sh. Jaspal Singh, Cook

(d) Sh. Azad Singh, Driver

5. Entry of Aadhar number has not been made in the service book of the officers/ officials as
per the instructions circulated by the Pr. Secretary (Finance) Finance department, Govt. of
N.C.T. of Delhi.

6. Service verification entry in r/o Sh. Sanjay Kumar, UDC for the period 01.07.2019 To
30.0.2020 has not been signed by the DDO.

7. 1% page i.e. Bio data of the Sh. Nishant Chaudhary, Welfare Officer has not been attested by
competent authority.

8. Nomination forms in r/o following officials has not been signed by the competent authority:
(a) Sh. Subhash, Welfare Officer
(b) Sh. Rama Nand, Kitchen Helper

9. Photograph pasted on the first page of the following officials has not been signed by the
competent authority:

(b) Sh. Subhash, Welfare Officer

(c) Sh. Nishant Chaudhary, Welfare Officer
(d) ShJaspal, Cook

(e) Sh. Rahul Doon, Welfare Officer

(f) Sh. Azad Singh, Driver

(g) Sh Rama Nand, Kitchen Helper

Z




. (7

10. Leave account of many officials/officers has not been maintained upto date. \V\

11. Pay fixation order of 7" CPC in r/o ShNishant Chaudhary, Welfare Officer has not been
signed by the competent authority.

Needful may be done and compliance be shown to audit.

TAN No.03: Rush of Expenditure in the month of March during Financial year 2018-19 and
2019-20.

(Reference Observation Memo No. 07 Dated 13.01.2020)

As per Rule 56 (3) of General Financial Rules, rush of expenditure particularly in the
closing month of Financial Year, shall be regarded as the breach of financial propriety and should
be avoided.

During the scrutiny of the monthly progress report and other relevant records of the
department for the audit period 2018-19 to 2019-20, it was observed that there was huge variation
in expenditure incurred during the end of financial year which is against the spirit of above quoted
rule provision.

In view of above expenditure, it is clear that the department has not been done proper
planning at the time of incurring expenditure throughout the year .

The department may take necessary action to avoid such practice in future and such type of
expenditure should be avoided in future.

TAN No.04: Income Tax (Deduction of Income Tax on monthly average basis).
(Reference Observation Memo No. 08 Dated 13.01.2020)

As per Para 3.1 contained in Chapter 3 (Income under the head salary) of TDS on salaries,
every employer should deduct Income tax at source in monthly installments on the salaries
disbursed by him / her and the final adjustment being made from the last salary payable before the
end of the month of January, February and March of that particular financial year.

It is observed from the PBRs maintained by the department that the major portion of the
income tax of the officers and employees was deducted in the last quarter / last month of the
financial year. For instance, during the financial year 2019-20, out of total tax liability of Rs.
96,747/-, Rs.60,026 has been deducted from the salary during the month of February 2020 in r/o
Sh. Subhash Chand Gautam, Supdtt.

. Similarly, out of total tax liability of Rs. 11317 1/- , Rs.53818/- has been deducted from
the salary during the month of February 2020 in r/o Sh. Kunwar Singh, Craft Instructor.

The department may take necessary action to avoid such practice in future and deduct the
Income Tax at source in monthly instalments from the salary.

Z




TAN No. 05: Physical verification of Stock. \\\&
(Reference Observation Memo No. 09 Dated 13.01.2020)

In terms of rule 192 (1) (2) (3) of General Financial Rules, physical verification of stores
and stocks is required to be done atleast once in a year and the outcome of the verification recorded
in the corresponding register. Discrepancies if any shall be promptly investigated and brought into
accont.

Scrutiny of the stock registers of the department revealed that physical verification of
consumable goods and material has not been conducted by the competent authority during the audit
period 2018-19 to 2019-20.

Needful may be done and compliance be shown to audit.

Shyam Mgra

IAO
Audit Party No 1




